If at the time of gift or inheritance the disponer is resident or ordinarily resident in Ireland or
the donee or successor is resident or ordinarily resident in Ireland then, as a general rule, Irish
Capital Acquisitions Tax (“CAT”) would apply on the transfer of shares. The current rate of
CAT is 20 per cent.

The comments set out above are intended only as a general guide to the current tax position in the UK
and Ireland at the date of this document. The rates and basis of taxation can change and will be
dependent on a shareholder’s personal circumstances.

Neither the Company nor its advisers warrant in any way the tax position outlined above which, in
any event, is subject to changes in the relevant legislation and its interpretation and application.

10. Substantial Shareholders

10.1 Except for the interests of the Directors and the Proposed Directors, which are set out in paragraph
11.1 below, and those persons set out in this paragraph 10.1, the Directors and Proposed Directors are
not aware, at the date of this document, of any interest which immediately following Completion
would amount to three per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

Number of Ordinary Shares
Current Following Completion

Name Shares % Shares %

Hereford Group Limited* 48,748,032 24.49 3,777,154 15.72
Borak Consultancy Limited Nil Nil 2,048,030 8.52
David Jordan Nil Nil 2,048,030 8.52
Merrill Profits Limited Nil Nil 1,339,753 5.58
W B Nominees Limited 17,808,492 8.95 890,424 3.70
Credit Agricole Cheuvreux 14,925,000 7.50 746,250 3.11
Mellon Nominees (UK) Limited 11,006,666 5.53 550,333 2.29
SP Angel (Nominees) Limited 8,691,800 4.37 434,590 1.81
TD Waterhouse Nominees

(Europe) Limited 7,566,278 3.80 378,313 1.57
* Includes 2,437,401 New Ordinary Shares registered in the name of its wholly owned subsidiary, Zaika Limited.

 The interests following Completion reflect the effect of the Capital Reorganisation assuming Resolution 9 consolidating
the Company’s ordinary share capital is approved.

10.2 No holder of Ordinary Shares, including those listed above or set out in paragraph 11.1 below, has
voting rights different from other holders of Ordinary Shares.

11. Directors and Proposed Directors

11.1 The interests of the Directors and the Proposed Directors, their immediate families and persons
connected with them, within the meaning of sections 324 and 328 CA 1985, in the share capital of the